

No. 00-767

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,
Petitioner,

v.

ENRICO ST. CYR,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT
—◆—

MICHAEL G. MOORE
20 Maple Street, Suite 302
Springfield, Massachusetts
01103
(413) 747-9331

PAUL A. ENGELMAYER
CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE
WILMER, CUTLER &
PICKERING
520 Madison Avenue
New York, New York
10022
(212) 230-8800

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
Counsel of Record
LEE GELERNT
AHILAN ARULANANTHAM
JUDY RABINOVITZ
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York
10004
(212) 549-2617

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
LILIANA M. GARCES
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
405 14th Street, Suite 300
Oakland, California
94612
(510) 625-2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. RESPONDENT’S RETROACTIVITY CLAIM MAY BE RAISED IN A SECTION 2241 HABEAS ACTION IN THE ABSENCE OF PETITION-FOR- REVIEW JURISDICTION.....	8
A. The 1996 Amendments Do Not Contain The Requisite Express Directive To Repeal Section 2241 Under <i>Felker</i> and <i>Ex Parte Yerger</i>	10
B. AEDPA Did Not Eliminate Section 2241 Habeas Jurisdiction.....	12
C. IIRIRA Did Not Eliminate Section 2241 Habeas Jurisdiction.....	16
II. THE NEW PROHIBITION ON RELIEF DOES NOT APPLY TO PRE-ENACTMENT EVENTS ..	19
A. Congress Did Not Provide Expressly For The New Bars To Relief To Apply To Legal Permanent Residents With Pre-Act Convic- tions.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued		Page
B.	Changing The Possibility Of Deportation Into Mandatory Deportation Is A New Legal Consequence	34
C.	There Is No Deportation Exception To The Presumption Against Retroactivity	44
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986)	39
<i>Arias-Agramonte v. INS</i> , No. 00-C2412, 2000 WL 1059678 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2000), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 00-2595 (2d Cir.)	20, 21, 22, 23, 33
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954)	31, 35
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	42
<i>Boston-Bollers v. INS</i> , 106 F.3d 352 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Buscemi, Matter of</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 191 (BIA 1990)	4
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 121 S. Ct. 849 (2001)	1, 6, 8
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 667 (1979)	16
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	15
<i>Chamorro-Torres v. INS</i> , 520 U.S. 1103 (1997)	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	48, 49
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	45, 46, 47
<i>Chow v. INS</i> , 113 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	42
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	33, 36, 37, 41
<i>C-V-T-, In re</i> , Int. Dec. No. 3342, 1998 WL 151434 (BIA 1998)	5, 32
<i>Daneshvar v. Chauvin</i> , 644 F.2d 1248 (8th Cir. 1981)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	42
<i>EEOC v. Arabian-American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	48
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	20
<i>Edwards, Matter of</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 506 (BIA 1964).....	4
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	7, 10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946).....	36
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	35
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	47
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963).....	12
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>Galaviz-Medina v. Wooten</i> , 27 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Goncalves v. Reno</i> , 144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1004 (1999).....	4, 10, 49
<i>Gordon, Matter of</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 52 (BIA 1989)....	3, 44
<i>Grant v. Zemski</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	21
<i>Hamilton Murray v. Gibson</i> , 56 U.S. 421 (1853).....	35, 45
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	47
<i>Henderson v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1004 (1999).....	33, 49
<i>Hincapie-Nieto v. INS</i> , 92 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	33, 48
<i>Jideonwo v. INS</i> , 224 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2000)	38, 39, 48
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	37
<i>Jurado-Gutierrez v. Greene</i> , 190 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1041 (2000)	23, 49
<i>K-, Matter of</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 79 (BIA 1941)	4
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	20
<i>Katsoulis v. INS</i> , 522 U.S. 1027 (1997)	19
<i>Kessler v. Strecker</i> , 307 U.S. 22 (1939)	47
<i>Kolster v. INS</i> , 101 F.3d 785 (1st Cir. 1996)	18
<i>L-, Matter of</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1940)	3
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	35, 45, 46
<i>Lehmann v. INS</i> , 353 U.S. 685 (1957)	47
<i>Lehmann v. United States ex rel. Carson</i> , 353 U.S. 685 (1957)	48
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	20, 23, 27, 30
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	42, 43
<i>Lok, Matter of</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 101 (BIA 1981)	45
<i>Louis Vuitton v. Spencer Handbags Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Luria v. United States</i> , 231 U.S. 9 (1913)	46
<i>M- Matter of</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 598 (BIA 1954)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Magana-Pizano v. INS</i> , 200 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Mahadeo v. Reno</i> , 226 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 00-962	21
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924)	47
<i>Mansour v. INS</i> , 123 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Marin, Matter of</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	3, 4
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Mattis v. Reno</i> , 212 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	42
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	44
<i>Mojica v. Reno</i> , 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd in part sub nom. Henderson v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1004 (1999)	33
<i>NCUA v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	48
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	46
<i>Orozco v. United States INS</i> , 911 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Pena-Rosario v. Reno</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 349 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	21
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Gray</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Przygocki, Matter of</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 361 (BIA 1980)	44
<i>Qasguargis v. INS</i> , 519 U.S. 1148 (1997)	19
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	31
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	17
<i>Requena-Rodriguez v. Pasquarell</i> , 190 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Reverdes v. Reno</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D. Mass. 2000)	38
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	20, 31, 35, 37, 41
<i>Roberts, Matter of</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 294 (BIA 1991)	4
<i>Salazar-Haro v. INS</i> , 95 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1239 (1997)	18
<i>Santos-Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	23
<i>Shwab v. Doyle</i> , 258 U.S. 529 (1922)	23
<i>Silva, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (BIA 1976)	32
<i>Slusser v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 210 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Soc’y for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.N.H. 1814)	34, 35, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sotelo Mondragon v. Ilchert</i> , 653 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Tam v. Reno</i> , No. 98-C2835, 1999 WL 163055 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 2001 WL 30677 (9th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Tasios v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000).....	23, 38, 41, 43
<i>Thompson v. Reno</i> , No. 99-C5551, 2000 WL 361675 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2000).....	21
<i>Twenty Per Cent Cases</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 179 (1873)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Marcello v. District Director</i> , 634 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 169 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Heth</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 399 (1806)	46
<i>United States v. Holguin-Enriquez</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Kan. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 160 (1928).....	28
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	23
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	45
<i>Velasquez v. Reno</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 663 (D.N.J. 1999).....	21, 33, 36
<i>Wallace v. Reno</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	42, 43
<i>Williams v. INS</i> , 114 F.3d 82 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Yerger, Ex Parte</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868)...	10, 11, 18
<i>Zalawadia v. Reno</i> , No. 99-C1837 (W.D. La. 1999), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 00-268.....	21
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
Act of May 10, 1920, ch. 174, § 2, 41 Stat. 593	47
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 401(e), 110 Stat. 1268	13, 15
§ 440(d), 110 Stat. 1277	4, 23
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C., 110 Stat. 3009-546	<i>passim</i>
§ 105(b), 110 Stat. 3009-556	26
§ 212(e), 110 Stat. 3009-571	26
§ 301(b)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-578.....	28
§ 301(c)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-579.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 306(d), 110 Stat. 3009-612	28
§ 304, 110 Stat. 3009-587	24, 30
§ 304(a), 110 Stat. 3009-587	24, 29, 30
§ 304(b), 110 Stat. 3009-597	<i>passim</i>
§ 306(b), 110 Stat. 3009-612	12
§ 309, 110 Stat. 3009-625	29
§ 309(a), 110 Stat. 3009-625	28, 29
§ 309(b), 110 Stat. 3009-625	29
§ 309(c), 110 Stat. 3009-625	29
§ 309(c)(1), 110 Stat. 3009-625	29, 30
§ 309(c)(5), 110 Stat. 3009-627	26
§ 309(c)(7), 110 Stat. 3009-627	26
§ 321(b), 110 Stat. 3009-628	24-25
§ 321(c), 110 Stat. 3009-628	24, 25, 27
§ 322(c), 110 Stat. 3009-629	24, 25, 27
§ 341(c), 110 Stat. 3009-636	26
§ 342(b), 110 Stat. 3009-636	25
§ 344(c), 110 Stat. 3009-637	25
§ 347(c), 110 Stat. 3009-639	25
§ 348(b), 110 Stat. 3009-639	25
§ 350(b), 110 Stat. 3009-640	25-26
§ 351(c), 110 Stat. 3009-640	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 352(b), 110 Stat. 3009-641	26
§ 376(c), 110 Stat. 3009-649.....	26
§ 379(b), 110 Stat. 3009-650	26
§ 380(c), 110 Stat. 3009-650.....	26
§ 381(b), 110 Stat. 3009-650	26
§ 382(c), 110 Stat. 3009-651.....	26
§ 383(b), 110 Stat. 3009-652	26
§ 384(d)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-653.....	26
§ 412(e), 110 Stat. 3009-668	26
§ 421(b), 110 Stat. 3009-670	26
§ 503(b), 110 Stat. 3009-671	26
§ 505(b), 110 Stat. 3009-672	26
§ 531(b), 110 Stat. 3009-625	26
§ 551(c), 110 Stat. 3009-679.....	26
§ 562(e), 110 Stat. 3009-683	26
§ 604(c), 110 Stat. 3009-694.....	26
Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”), 8	
U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M) (Supp. V 1999).....	40
8 U.S.C. 1105a (1994)	12
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a) (1994).....	13
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a)(10) (1994).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182(h) (Supp. V 1999).....	25
8 U.S.C. 1227 (Supp. V 1999)	31-32
8 U.S.C. 1227(c) (Supp. V 1999).....	32
8 U.S.C. 1229b (Supp. V 1999)	24
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a) (Supp. V 1999).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1251 (1994)	32
8 U.S.C. 1252 (Supp. V 1999)	2, 12
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	16
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C) (Supp. V 1999)	8-9, 16, 19
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9) (Supp. V 1999)	16, 17, 19
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(2) (Supp. V 1999)	18
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(E).....	11
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)	41
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, § 17, 39 Stat. 874:	
Seventh Proviso, 39 Stat. 878.....	3
Cal. Pen. Code § 1016.5 (West 1985)	39
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-1j (1994 & Supp. 2000).....	39
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-713 (1997 & Supp. 2000).....	39
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.172(c)(8) (1999).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 802E-2 (Michie 1999)	39
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 278, § 29D (1992 & Supp. 2000)	39
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-12-210(f) (1997)	39
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 220.50(7) (McKinney Supp. 1999)	39
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2943.031 (Banks-Baldwin 1997)	39
Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.385(2)(d) (1997)	39
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. § 26.13(a)(4) (West 1989)	39
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.40.200 (West 1990)	39
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 971.08(1)(c) (West 1998)	39
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.1(p)	45
Section 212.3	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
104 Cong. Rec. 8,632 (1958)	14
104 Cong. Rec. 12,726 (July 6, 1959)	13, 15
104 Cong. Rec. 13,104 (1958)	14
104 Cong. Rec. 17,172 (Aug. 12, 1958)	14
104 Cong. Rec. 17,173 (Aug. 12, 1958)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
104 Cong. Rec. 17,175 (Aug. 12, 1958).....	14
H.R. 2703, 104th Cong., Title VI, Subtitle A, § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	15
H.R. 2703, 104th Cong., Title VI, Subtitle E, § 661 <i>et seq.</i>	15
H.R. Rep. No. 2478, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (Aug. 6, 1958).....	13, 14
1A J. Sutherland, <i>Statutory Construction</i> § 18.07 (5th ed. 1993)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	23
Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts, 66 Fed. Reg. 7962 (Jan. 26, 2001).....	21
